
HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING 
3430 Court House Drive • Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 • 410-313-2350 

Voice/Relay 

Valdis Lazclins, Director FAX 410-313-3467 

August 20, 2019 

Aaron Wade 
PO Box 319 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

RE: WP-19-059 - 8651 Baltimore National Pike 
0fVade Property) 

Dear Mr. Wade: 

The Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning considered your request for an alternative 
compliance from the Howard County Subdivision and Land Development Regulations. 
As of the date of this letter, the Planning Director approved your request for an alternative compliance of 
Section 16.155(a}(1) of the Subdivision & Land Development Regulations, which states that a site 
development plan, approved by the Department of Planning & Zoning; is required for new or expanded non­ 
residential development or any establishment of a use or a change in use. 

Approval is subject to the following conditions: 

1. Revise the plan exhibit per the attached comments from the Division of Land Development and the 
Development Engineering Division and submit an original, 24"X36" mylar to DPZ within 45 days for 
signature and retention (on or before October 4, 2019). The associated building permit will not be 
released until the mylar receives signature approval. Please schedule an appointment with Carol Stirn 
at 410-313-2350 to submit the original mylar plan exhibit drawing. 

2. All structures and uses (including display areas) must adhere to the structure and use setbacks for the 
B-2 Zoning district. 

3. The petitioner shall comply with all applicable County and State regulations and obtain all necessary 
permits from the Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits. 

4. Compliance with the attached Development Engineering Division comments dated August 5, 2019. 

5. An access permit is required from the State Highway Administration for all work within the Baltimore 
National Pike rihtOof-way. 

Our decision was made based on the following: 

Extraordinary Hardships or Practical Difficulties: 

Requiring a site development plan would create an extraordinary hardship for the applicant. No changes are 
proposed that would require the review of a site development plan. Removal of the existing sales office and the 
construction of the truck turnaround will have a minimal LOO which does not require stormwater management. 
Only minor exterior modifications to the sales office are proposed and will be reviewed with the interior 
renovations for the new sales office as part of the building permit process. The plot plan exhibit will serve as a 
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uitable substitute for a site development plan since there are no major improvements proposed to the 
roperty. 

lot Detrimental to the Public Interest/ Will not nullify the intent or purpose of the regulations: 

pproval of this alternative compliance request would not be detrimental to the public interest or nullify the 
itent of the regulations. The applicant currently needs to block traffic on Baltimore National Pike in order to 
sceive shipments of sheds to the property. Approval of this alternative compliance will allow for the removal of 
1e existing primary structure and construct a truck turnaround on the site and allow for safe unloading 
rocedures. Minor exterior changes are proposed which would not require the review of a formal site 
evelopment plan. The existing parking lot and access will be utilized to provide adequate onsite parking and 
ccess along with ample display area for the sheds. The proposed interior renovations will be reviewed as part 
f the building permit process. 

Indicate this alternative compliance petition file number, request, section of the regulations, action, 
onditions of approval, and date on all related plats, and site development plans, and building permits. 

If you have any questions, please contact Justin Schleicher at (410) 313-2350 or email at 
chleicher@howardcountymd.gov. 

Sincerely, 

S/JS 

~ 
Kent Sheubrooks, Chief 
Division of Land Development 

Research 
OED - Jim Witmer 
Real Estate Services 
Zoning - Steve Rolls 
Andy Porter (Civil Design Services, LC) 
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HOWARD COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNnIG AND ZONING
3430 Courthouse Drive • Ellicott City, Maryland 21043 • 410-313-2350

Voice/Relay

FAX 410-313-3467

October 29, 2019

Aaron Wade
PO Box 319
White Marsh, MD 21162

RE: WP-19-059 Wade Property (8651 Baltimore National Pike)

Dear Mr. Wade:

This is to advise you that your original Alternative Compliance plan exhibit was approved on
October 25, 2019 and will be kept on file with this Department (DPZ). You may order copies of this plan at the
public service desk of the Department of Planning and Zoning, Monday thru Thursday, 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.
and Friday 8:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.

Within 1 year of signature approval of the Alternative Compliance plan exhibit original (on or before
October 25, 2020), the developer shall apply to the Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits for
building permits to initiate construction on the site.

Please be advised that the Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits may not formally accept
your building permit application until you have submitted 2 complete sets of the signed plan exhibit. Contact
the Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits at 410-313-2455 for more information.

If you have any questions, please contact Justin Schleicher at (410) 313-2350 or email at
jschleicher@howardcountymd.gov.

Sincerely,

Kent Sheubrooks, Chief
Division of Land Development

KS/JS
CC: Research

Bob Frances, Plan Review Division, DILP
Civil Design Services - Andy Porter
DPZ – Steve Rolls
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MOOT STATE HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION SIGNAGE NOTES 
1. Install one Do Not Enter ·sign (R5-1) 30"\30" mounted 

corner of the western most driveway. 
@ 15 degrees to EB US 40 traffic in the SW 

2. A One-Way sign (R6-1L) 36"x12'' should be mounted on top of the Do Not Enter sign with an 
adjustable bracket aligning the One-Way sign @ 90 degrees facing west. 

3. Install one Do Not E:iter sign (R5-1) 30"x30" mounted @ 15 degrees to EB US 40 traffic in the SE 
corner of the western most driveway. 

4. A One-Way sign (R6-1L) 36''x12'" should be mounted on top of the Do Not Enter sign with an 
adjustable bracket aligning the One-Way sign @ 90 degrees facing west. 

5. A One-Way sign (R6-1R) 36''x12'" should be installed in the median of US 40 directly opposite the 
western most driveway. 

6. Install one Do Not Enter (R5-1) 30"x30" in the SW corner of the eastern most driveway tangent to 
the inbound driveway facing south. 

7. A One-Woy sign (R6-1R) 36''x12" should be mounted on top of the Do Not Enter sign facing west. 

8. Install one Do Not Enter (R5-1) 30"x30" in the SE corner of the eastern most driveway tangent to 
the inbound driveway facing south. 

9. A One-Way sign (R6-1R) 36''x12" should be mounted on top of the Do Not Enter sign facing west. 
Ensure that this sign assembly does not block the view of the guide sign just east of the eash~rn 
most driveway. 

CIVIL DESIGN SERVICES, LC 
6123 Holly Ridge Court, Columbia, Maryland 21044 
240. 755. 0380 phone/fax 
civildesign@comcast.net 

hereby certify that I prepared this plan 
and the seal signifies that I am a duly 
licensed professional engineer under the 
laws of the State of MD, License No. 
15,838 w/expiration December 17, 2021. 

Qw&.w a .Vhanuary 24, 2020 

ANDREW A. PORTER, P ,E, DATE 
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HOWARD COUNTY 

3430 COURTl--lOLJSE DR!I/E. 
ELLICOTT CITY, MD 

PARCEL 882-F, TM 24 
POK MXD-G 

OWNER 
8G5 I Baltimore Pike, LLC 

c/o Mr, Aa:'on Wade 
938 Sahl,n Farm Road 

Annapolis, Maryland 2 I 40 I 
410.9Gl.7G43 

awade@h1ghpo1ntbu1ld1ngs.com 

GENERAL NOTES 
1. All construction shall meet the latest edition of the Howard county standards and specifications, and 

the Maryland Department of Transportation State Highway Administration (MOOT SHA), or as shown on 
these plans. The contractor shall consult the engineer should there be any discrepancies. 

2. The utility locations are approximate. The contractor(s) shall test pit all known existing uti!lties to 
verify, size, shape, location, and type prior to performing construction. Any utility damaged due to 
construction must be repaired immediately at the contractor's expense. The contractor shall proceed 
with caution when excavating due to likely signal box conduits just be/ow the surface. These conduits 
can be located in the GAB. 

3. Should the contractor discover discrepancies between the plans and field conditions, the engineer is to 
be notified immediately to resolve the situation. if the contractor makes field corrections or 
adjustments without notifying the engineer, then the contractor assumes alt responsibility for those 
changes. 

4. The contractor shall notify Miss Utility 1-800-257-7777 and the Howard County Department of 
Inspection Licenses & Permits three (3) working days before beginning construction. 

5. Civil Design Services, LC is not responsible for the contractor's utilization of men, materials, equipment, 
or safety measures in the performance of any work for this project. The contractor assumes all 
responsibility for performing the work correctly, and in conformance with code/specification 
requirements, 

6. The subject property is zoned B-2 per the 10/6/13 Comprehensive plan. 

7. The boundary and topography survey location was certified by Maryland Land Surveying (Laurel, MD) and 
furnished by Land Pro/Land Marx and Associates, LLC (Lanham, MD) ln July, 2019. and is based on 
NAO '83 and NAVD '88 per the surveyor. C!VIL DESIGN SERVICES, LC is not responsible for the 
boundary and topographic information, or consequences due to errors from same. Contact 
LandPro/Marx and Associates or Maryland Land Surveying for benchmark data. 

8. There shall be no disturbance to the wetlands, floodplain, forests and its respective buffers and steep 
slopes and streams. 

9. There are no floodplains, streams, buffers located within the LOO based on an onsite observation by 
CIVIL DESIGN SERVICES, LC in June, 2019 

10. DPZ Fl!e references: WP- 18-044. 

11. The on-site (private) paving shall be HoCo. P-2 paving and constructed to Howard County 
specifications. See detail this sheet for paving in the MOOT SHA R/W. An MOOT SHA R/W alternate 
paving section: Surface, g" Portland Cement Concrete Mix No. 7, 6" GAB or 12" Capping Borrow. Refer 
to Std. No. MD 577.07 for joints, and Std No.s 572.21, 572.61 and 572.61-01 for steel reinforcement 
requirements. Existing paving shall be saw cut. 

12. Shed deliveries to occur on off days (Monday or Tuesday) or before opening at 9 AM. 

13 Contractor shall 1nstail silt fence per NRCS criteria along the downstream side of the LOO. A Stabilized 
Construction Entrance shall be also installed, The contractor shall make every effort to keep sediment 
from entering adjacent property, pubic roadway, and adjacent offsite stream using standard NRCS 
sediment & erosion controls. 

14. See the approved MSHA Access Permit Plan dated 9/19/2019 for the required MOOT SHA improvements 
and signage. 

15. Provide 2.5 - 37o± driveway slope up from the Route 40 flow line to the R/W. The purpose is to keep 
public road draina,;,ie in the Baltimore National Pike gutter flow line. 

11. Contractor shall sawcut existing pavement edges when joining new pavement to existing pavement. 

12. The proposed on-site asphalt pavement shall be sloped at 1.5% minimum with no "birdbaths". Grassed 
areas shall be sloped at 2% minimum. Adjust valve covers, manholes, cleanouts, etc. to-grade as 
necessary. 

13. The slope for the HC parking space shall not exceed 2%. Contractor shall confirm existing elevations 
(as shown) and adjust paving as needed. 
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14. This project Is exempt from the requirements of Section 16.1200 of the Howard County Code for Forest 
Conservation per Section 16.1202(b)(1)(i), a subdivision, site development or grading permit for 
development on land which is less than 40,000 square feet. 

Existing Elev. ; Prop. Elev. 

15. An access permit ls required from the MOOT State Highway Administration for all work within the 
Baltimore Notional Pike R/W. Please refer to the approved MOOT SHA Access Plan for proposed 
improvements in the Baltimore National Pike R/W. 

Shed 
Display Pr. Shed Display Location 

16. Stormwater Management has been addressed by demolishing/removing the existing house. 

17. Improvements to future sales office including concrete landing pad will be by others, and is shown for 
informational purposes only. 

Steep Slopes (25% or >) 

18. Mill the existing entrance 2" and repave with 2" Superpave Asphalt Mix, 12.5 mm for Surface, PG 
64S-22, Level 2. Milling to include 4' width of existing roadway. 2" overlay shall be installed 
simultaneously with all surface course paving in MOOT SHA R/W. 

19. Disturbed area not denoted as paving shall be stabilized with grass as per Howard Soil Conservation 
District permanent seeding specifications. 

20. The proposed retaining wall shall be designed by others. A permit from Howard County will be required 
for wall heights equal or greater than 3 ft. 

21. Maximum slopes = 2: 1 

roposed ground 

2" Superpave Asphalt Mix, 12.5 mm 
for Surface, PG 64S-22, Level 2 

8" Superpave Asphalt Mix, 19.0 mm 
for Base, PG 64S-22, Level 2 
(2-4" lifts) 

6" Graded Aggregate Bose 
or 12" Capping Borrow 
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RETAINING WALL SECTION 
SCALE: I" • 10' 

RETAINING WALL NOTES 
1. The proposed retaining wall shall constructed of 

either reinforced concrete, segmental blocks, timber 
ties, or other suitable material chosen by the 
designer. See General Note 20. 

2. Provide compacted wail foundation per the wall 
designer's specifications. 

APPROVED BY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING: 

PURPOSE STATEMENT 

SITE DATA 
Site Area: 0.90 ac. (39,383 sf ±) 
LOO: 12,830 sf (onsite) 
Wetland and Wetland Buffers: none in LOD 
Floodplain: none in LOD 
Forests: none 
Floor Space: 333 sf (future office) 
Maximum Employees: 1 
Steep Slopes: none in LOO 
Parking Spaces Required/Provided: 3/3 (incl. 1 HC) 
Erodible Soils: None in LOO 
Site Use: Retail, 8-2 zoning 
File References: WP-18-044 
Impervious Area: 0.36± acres (onsite) 

This Alternative Compliance was revised to show \he necessary 
grading and retaining wall to increase level area needed to 
display sheds. 

GRAPHIC SCALE: 
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100' 

REVISED ALTERNATIVE COMPLIANCE EXHIBIT 

Ch Divisio~ 

Director ment of Planning and Zonin,;,i 
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